



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN THE MATTER OF
KRAFFT-MURPHY COMPANY, INC.,
a Dissolved Delaware Corporation

ROBERT F. ANDERSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners/Intervenors Below,
Appellants

v.

KRAFFT-MURPHY COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent Below,
Appellee

Case No.: 85,2013

Court Below – The Court
of Chancery of the State
of Delaware
C.A. No. 6049 VCP

CORRECTED APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Francis J. Murphy (#223)
MURPHY & LANDON
1011 Centre Road, Suite 210
Wilmington, DE 19805
Tel: (302) 472-8100
Fax: (302) 472-8135
Email: fmurphy@msllaw.com

Of Counsel:

Joseph L. Ruby
LEWIS BAACH PLLC
1899 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 833-8900
Fax: (202) 466-5738
Email: joseph.ruby@lewisbaach.com

Attorneys for Appellee Krafft-Murphy Company,
a Dissolved Delaware Corporation

Dated: June 20, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| UNREPORTED CASES | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 279 Does Not Authorize the Appointment of a Receiver for a Dissolved Corporation Solely to Permit Claimants to Gain Access To Insurance Proceeds | 5 |
| Question Presented..... | 5 |
| Scope of Review | 5 |
| Merits of the Argument..... | 5 |
| A. The Delaware Dissolution Statute Provides for Finality..... | 5 |
| B. The Receivership Statute May Not Be Utilized To Resurrect A Dissolved Corporation In Order To Subject It To Liability..... | 10 |
| 1. In The Absence Of A Judgment Against The Insured, Liability Insurance Is Neither A Property Right Nor A Debt That Would Justify The Appointment Of A Receiver | 12 |
| 2. The Defense and Resolution of Newly Filed Suits Is Not “Necessary for the Final Settlement of the Unfinished Business” Of Krafft-Murphy..... | 18 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| C. | The Decision in <i>Texas Eastern Overseas Corporation</i> Does Not Control This Case | 21 |
| 1. | This Court’s Affirmance in <i>TEO</i> Did Not Decide The Issue | 21 |
| 2. | <i>TEO</i> ’s “Windfall” Argument Misapprehends The Nature Of Liability Insurance..... | 22 |
| 3. | Because <i>TEO</i> Was Brought Within Ten Years Of Dissolution, It is Distinguishable From The Instant Case | 24 |
| D. | Bankrupt Policyholders Are Not Analogous To Dissolved Corporations | 25 |
| E. | Appointment of a Receiver in Order to Give Claimants Access to Insurance Would Contravene the Bar on Direct Actions..... | 26 |
| II. | The Court of Chancery Correctly Denied the Application for a Receiver Empowered To Defend Claims Brought More Than Three And Less Than Ten Years After Dissolution..... | 28 |
| | Question Presented..... | 28 |
| | Scope of Review | 28 |
| | Merits of the Argument..... | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION | 30 |

UNREPORTED CASES

TAB

Akande v. Transamerica Airlines, Inc.,
2006 WL 587846 (Del. Ch. 2006) A

Gans v. MDR Liquidating Corp., 1990 WL 2851 (Del. Ch. 1990)B

In the Matter of Dow Chem. Int’l Inc. of Del., 2008 WL 4603580 (Del. Ch.
2008).....C

Matter of the Milford Athletic Ass’n, Inc.,
1 Del. J. Corp. L. 166, 1975 WL 1946 (Del. Ch. 1975) D

Texas Eastern Overseas Corp.,
2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 198, (Del. Ch. 2009).....E

In re Texas Eastern Overseas, Inc., 2010 WL 318266 (Del. Ch. 2010)..... F

Willis v. City of Rehoboth Beach, 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 340 (2004) G

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>AM Properties Corp. v. GTE Products Corp.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1007 (D.N.J. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Homsy v. Floyd (In re Vitek, Inc.)</i> , 51 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 26 |
| <i>Oklahoma Nat. Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 273 U.S. 257 (1927)..... | 6 |
| <i>U.S. v. McDonald & Eide, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 73 (3d Cir. 1989)..... | 20 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Akande v. Transamerica Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 587846 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2006) | 25 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Castelion</i> , 55 A.3d 352 (Del. 2012) | 5, 28 |
| <i>Addy v. Short</i> , 89 A.2d 136 (Del. 1952) | 14, 15, 16, 19, 20 |
| <i>Blankenship v. Demmler Manufacturing Co.</i> , 411 N.E.2d 1153 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980) | 16, 17 |
| <i>City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 624 A.2d 1191 (Del. 1993) | 18 |
| <i>City of South Bend v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 5 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)..... | 17, 18 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Crescent/Machine I Partners L.P. v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Texas</i> , 962 A.2d 205 (Del. 2008) | 28 |
| <i>Gans v. MDR Liquidating Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 2851 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1990)..... | 25 |
| <i>Gilliam v. Hi-Temporary Products</i> , 677 N.W.2d 856 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Harned v. Beacon Hill Real Estate Co.</i> , 80 A. 805 (Del. Ch. 1911), aff'd 84 A. 229 (Del. 1912)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re All Cases Against Sager Corp.</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 5, 967 N.E.2d 1203 (Ohio 2012) | 2, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>In re Citadel Industrial, Inc.</i> , 423 A.2d 500 (Del. Ch. 1980)..... | 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 21 |
| <i>In re RegO Co.</i> , 623 A.2d 92 (Del. Ch. 1992)..... | 6, 8, 25 |
| <i>In the Matter of Dow Chemical International Inc. of Del.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 147 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2008)..... | 7, 21 |
| <i>Lilliquist v. Copes-Vulcan, Inc.</i> , 2011 PA Super. 102 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) | 26 |
| <i>Matter of the Milford Athletic Association, Inc.</i> , 1 Del. J. Corp. L. 166, 170, 1975 WL 1946 (Del. Ch. 1975) | 19 |
| <i>McBride v. Murphy</i> , 124 A. 798 (Del. Ch. 1924)..... | 15 |
| <i>Steffens v. America Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 181 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1970) | 14 |
| <i>Stroud v. Milliken Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989) | 29 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Texas Eastern Overseas Corp.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 198 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2009), aff'd Nov. 21, 2010..... | 21 |
| <i>U.S. Virgin Islands v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 937 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Walden v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 963 A.2d 139 (Del. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Williams v. Grossman</i> , 293 N.W.2d 315 (Mich. 1980)..... | 17 |
| <i>Willis v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2004 WL 2419143 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2004)..... | 16, 23, 27 |

STATUTES & RULES

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 362 | 26 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 275 | 3 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 278..... | 6, 7, 10, 13, 24 |
| 8 <i>Del C.</i> §§ 278-81 | 2, 7, 24 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 279..... | 1, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 24 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 280..... | 8, 24 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 280(c)(3) | 9 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 281..... | 7, 24 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 281(a) | 8 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 281(b)..... | 9, 24, 25 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 282..... | 7, 24 |

8 *Del. C.* § 312..... 6
69 *Del. Laws*, Ch. 266, §§ 15, 20 (1994)..... 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Jack B. Jacobs, "*Delaware Receivers and Trustees: Unsung Ministers of Corporate Last Rites*," 7 *Del. J. Corp. L.* 251, 259-74 (Winter 1983) 11
